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Executive Summary 
HDR conducted a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the proposed Verdi 
Avenue Pedestrian Rail Undercrossing Project (project), located near the community of 
Cardiff in the City of Encinitas San Diego County, California. The client is the City of 
Encinitas. The City intends to construct a pedestrian undercrossing in the railroad right-of-
way (ROW) to improve pedestrian safety by providing a connection between the Cardiff 
community on the east, and South Coast Highway 101 and San Elijo State Beach on the 
west.  

The project site is referenced herein as the Subject Property; and located near the Cardiff 
community generally between Verdi Avenue and Liszt Avenue in the City of Encinitas. The 
Subject Property is approximately 4.06 acres; and located primarily within the railroad right-
of-way (ROW) owned by NCTD and includes portions of adjacent City streets (San Elijo 
Avenue and South Coast Highway 101). The Subject Property is adjacent to, and southwest 
of, 1683 San Elijo Avenue. It extends from approximately 200 feet north of Verdi Avenue to 
approximately 50 feet south of Liszt Avenue. The Subject Property is bound to the east by 
San Elijo Avenue and to the west by South Coast Highway. The area to the east is a 
residential neighborhood, and the area to the west is a slope down to the beach with public 
access, parking, and restroom facilities. The NCTD railroad ROW extends to the north and 
south. The Subject Property is illustrated on Figure 1, Figure 2, and Figure 3, respectively.  

This Phase I ESA identifies Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) that may 
adversely affect the Subject Property, and was conducted in accordance with the scope and 
limitations of the ASTM International (ASTM) Practice E1527-13. This report includes a 
summary of the site reconnaissance conducted on May 11, 2018, a review of environmental 
databases, a review of historical data sources, and personal interviews. Any exceptions to or 
deletions from these ASTM practices are described in this report.  

 

Findings 
 The Subject Property has been a railroad ROW since at least 1893. The Subject 

Property has been adjacent to South Coast Highway 101 since at least 1947. 

 The Subject Property is located within the Peninsular Ranges geomorphic province. 
The coastal topography is characterized by elevated mesas separated by lagoons. 
Sedimentary deposits of the Tertiary and Quaternary ages underlie the Subject 
Property. Fluvial deposits of silt, sand, gravel, and cobbles make up the lensed 
geologic structure of the beachside cliffs below the Subject Property. 

 The groundwater flow direction is to the south-southwest, toward the Pacific Ocean. 
Groundwater in the area was estimated to be at a depth of 13 to 17 feet below 
ground surface. The Pacific Ocean is located approximately 300 feet west of the 
Subject Property. Other surface water features were not present.  

 The EDR report included six listings in the federal, state, local, or tribal databases 
within the search radius of the Subject Property. Three listings were associated with 
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one site of concern, the former 7-Eleven, located at 2009 Newcastle Avenue. 
Gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons impacted soil and groundwater at the site. 
The site received case closure in 1999.  

 City telephone directories for the Subject Property and vicinity included residential 
listings.   

 A review of aerial photographs for the Subject Property indicated that the property 
has been a railroad ROW since the first records were kept in 1939. The Subject 
Property itself has not been developed, apart from constructing a second set of 
tracks in 2004. The surrounding vicinity has been developed from a primarily 
agricultural area to one that is primarily residential.   

 Interviews conducted on May 9, 2018, with Mr. Tim Morehead, Right-of-Way 
Manager at NCTD, and Ms. Dina Facchini, Environmental Manager at NCTD, 
indicated that additional information may be found in previous reports for the San 
Elijo Lagoon Double Track Project. The land use history was consistent with 
historical and regulatory records, and no spill or violation incidents have been 
reported at the Subject Property.  

 A site reconnaissance conducted on May 11, 2018, documented current site 
conditions. The Subject Property consisted of a railroad ROW with double mainline 
tracks and a landscaped area. No indications of recent releases were present. 

Opinions 
HDR has reviewed the stated data sources, which are part of the ASTM E1527-13 
assessment protocol. Based upon the review of the data, HDR has developed the 
following professional opinions: 

 No indications of contamination were present on the Subject Property.  

 Listed sites with a regulatory history and located within the ASTM database search 
radius do not present a risk of contamination to the Subject Property, due to their 
distances and the limited extent of their offsite impacts. 

 Herbicides used on railroad rights-of-way prior to the 1950s were generally heavy 
metals-based until the development and use of modern, soluble organic chemicals in 
recent decades. The use of these chemicals may have impacted shallow soils near 
the tracks with toxic metals such as lead and arsenic. These impacts are considered 
to be a REC. However, a sampling and analysis program conducted for the San Elijo 
Double Track project, located adjacent and to the south of the Subject Property, 
concluded that concentrations of these same chemicals were below applicable waste 
thresholds (California Title 22 and RCRA) and Department of Toxic Substances 
Control (DTSC) screening levels for commercial and industrial soil. Therefore, the 
risk of exposure or release of hazardous materials to the public or the environment is 
low.  

 Close proximity to a major highway, South Coast Highway 101, during the decades 
when tetraethyl lead was used in gasoline, presents an increased risk of aerially-
deposited lead impacts to shallow soil on the Subject Property. These impacts are 
considered to be a REC. However, a sampling and analysis program conducted for 



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
 Verdi Avenue Pedestrian Rail Undercrossing Project 

 

 August 2019 | ES-3 

the San Elijo Double Track project, located adjacent and to the south of the Subject 
Property, concluded that concentrations of lead were below applicable waste 
thresholds (California Title 22 and RCRA) and DTSC screening levels for commercial 
and industrial soil. Therefore, the risk of exposure or release of hazardous materials 
to the public or the environment is low. 

 VOCs in the subsurface, as a vapor intrusion risk to the Subject Property, have been 
determined to be unlikely, based on the lack of significant VOC sources in the area. 

Based upon the above-detailed Findings and Opinions, HDR concludes that RECs have 
been identified for the Subject Property. The following statement is required by ASTM 
E1527-13 as a declaration of whether RECs were found within the Subject Property: 

HDR has performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of 
ASTM E1527-13 of an approximately 4.06-acre segment of NCTD railroad ROW, located 
adjacent to 1683 San Elijo Avenue in Cardiff-by-the-Sea, Encinitas, San Diego County, 
California (Subject Property). Any exceptions to or deletions from these practices are 
described in previous sections of this report. This report has revealed the indication of 
RECs in connection with the Subject Property. 

Those RECs are: 

 Risk of heavy metal impacts to shallow soil due to historical herbicide use on the 
railroad ROW. 

 Risk of aerially-deposited lead impacts to shallow soil due to close proximity to South 
Coast Highway 101 during the decades when leaded gasoline was in use. 

Recommendations 
Recommendations included in this report were developed through the investigative 
procedures described in the Scope of Services, Significant Assumptions, and Limitations 
sections of this report (See Section 2.3). These findings should be reviewed within the 
context of the limitations provided in the Limitations section.  

Based upon the Findings and Opinions, HDR makes following recommendations: 

Recommendation 1 

HDR recommends that construction contractors be made aware of the low potential for 
exposure of soil contaminants, and consider the soil analytical data collected for the San 
Elijo Double Track project when developing their Health and Safety Plans for earthwork 
activities. Health and Safety Plans should be developed in accordance with applicable 
OSHA requirements and acknowledgement of potential contaminants at or near the 
Subject Property. 

Prior to issuance of grading permits, the project contractor shall retain a hazardous 
materials specialist to conduct soil sampling at each underpass location to determine the 
presence or absence of contaminants in subsurface soils. If no contaminants are found 
in the soil samples, no further mitigation is required. If, however, the soil samples are 
contaminated, a work plan shall be prepared and submitted to the County of San Diego 
Department of Environmental Health (DEH) for review and approval. Upon DEH 
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approval, the work plan shall be implemented under the regulatory oversight of DEH and, 
if necessary, the California Department of Toxic Substances Control. The hazardous 
materials specialist shall also prepare a soil and groundwater management plan 
addressing notification, monitoring, sampling testing, handling, storage, and disposal of 
contaminated substances that may be encountered during project construction. The plan 
shall be submitted to DEH and the City of Encinitas and references to the potential to 
encounter contaminated soil and/or groundwater shall be included in construction 
specifications. 

Recommendation 2 

HDR recommends that construction contractors should be instructed to immediately stop 
subsurface activities in the event that previously unidentified, potentially hazardous 
materials are encountered, or significantly stained soil is found during construction. 
Contractors should be instructed to follow applicable regulations regarding discovery and 
response for hazardous materials encountered during the construction process.  
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1 Introduction 
HDR has been contracted by the City of Encinitas to develop plans, specifications, and a 
cost estimate for a pedestrian undercrossing located near Verdi Avenue and San Elijo 
Avenue (approximate mile post (MP) 239.0 to 239.5). The proposed crossing under the 
NCTD Railroad will improve pedestrian safety by providing a connection between the 
Cardiff-by-the-Sea Community on the east, and US Highway 101 and San Elijo State 
Beach on the west. The project includes a three-span double-track railroad bridge, as 
well as associated retaining walls, pathway, crosswalks, pump station, landscaping, and 
other minor features. 

1.1 Purpose  
The purpose of this Phase I ESA is to document the evaluation of the Subject Property 
for indications of “recognized environmental conditions.”  

ASTM Practice E1527-13 defines the following categories of REC: 

1.1.1 REC:  

The presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, 
on, or at a property: (1) due to release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative 
of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a 
future release to the environment. De minimis conditions are not recognized 
environmental conditions (see definition below). 

ASTM E1527-13 defines release as a release of any hazardous substance or petroleum 
product shall have the same meaning as the definition of “release” in CERCLA 42 United 
States Code (U.S.C.) § 9601(22). 

1.1.2 Historical REC (HREC): 

A past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred in 
connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable 
regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory 
authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls (for example, property 
use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering 
controls).  

1.1.3 Controlled REC (CREC): 

A recognized environmental condition resulting from a past release of hazardous 
substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the 
applicable regulatory authority (for example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no further 
action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established by regulatory 
authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place 
subject to the implementation of required controls (for example, property use restrictions, 
activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).  
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Additional conditions that are not included under the definitions of a REC, but are defined 
by ASTM Practice 1527-13 include: 

1.1.4 De Minimis: 

A condition that generally does not present a threat to human health or the environment 
and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the 
attention of appropriate governmental agencies. Conditions determined to be de minimis 
conditions are not recognized environmental conditions nor controlled recognized 
environmental conditions. 

1.1.5 Business Environmental Risk: 

A risk which can have a material environmental or environmentally-driven impact on the 
business associated with the current or planned use of a parcel of commercial real 
estate, not necessarily limited to those environmental issues required to be investigated 
in this practice.  

Consideration of business environmental risk issues may involve addressing one or more 
non-scope considerations. 

1.2 Report Users / Reliance 
HDR received authorization from the City of Encinitas to conduct a Phase I ESA of the 
Subject Property. The Subject Property consists of approximately 4.06 acres of NCTD 
ROW, located adjacent to 1683 San Elijo Avenue in Encinitas, San Diego County, 
California. This Phase I ESA has been prepared for the City, and only the City has the 
right to rely on the contents of this Phase I ESA without written authorization. 

1.3 Scope of Services, Significant Assumptions, and 
Limitations 
The services provided for this project consisted of the following: 

 Provide a description of the Subject Property including current land uses (Sections 
2.1 and 2.2)  

 Provide a general description of the topography, soils, geology, and groundwater 
flow (Section 2.4)  

 Review reasonably ascertainable and reviewable regulatory information published by 
federal, state, local, tribal, health, and/or environmental agencies pertaining to the 
Subject Property (Section 5.1) 

 Review historical data sources for the Subject Property, including aerial photographs, 
topographic maps, fire insurance maps, city directories, and other readily available 
development data (Section 5.3) 

 Review reports and data sources for previous environmental investigations (Section 
5.5) 
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 Interview current owner of the Subject Property and interview other persons with 
knowledge of the development history of the Subject Property (Section 5.6) 

 Conduct an area reconnaissance and an environmental review—including a visual 
review of adjoining properties—with a focus on indications of hazardous substances, 
petroleum products, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), wells, storage tanks, solid 
waste disposal pits and sumps, and utilities (Section 5.7) 

 Determine data gaps in the information obtained and comment on their significance 
in identifying RECs for the Subject Property (Section 6.0) 

 Prepare a written report of methods, findings, opinions and conclusions (Section 7.0) 

The goal of this scope of services is to assist the user in identifying conditions in the 
Subject Property that may indicate risks regarding hazardous materials storage, 
disposal, or other impacts. The resulting report may qualify the user for relief from 
liabilities as one of three “defenses” listed in the 2002 Brownfields Amendments to the 
CERCLA Section 9607 (All Appropriate Inquiry subsections). These three defenses 
include:  

1. The “innocent landowner” defense to potential liabilities under 42 U.S.C. § 9607(b)(3) 

2. The “contiguous project corridor owner” defense pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 9607(q) 

3. The “bona fide prospective purchaser” defense pursuant to 42 U.S.C. §9607(r) 

Federal regulations at 42 U.S.C. §9601(35)(A) & (B), §9607(b)(3), §9607(q), and 
§9607(r), promulgated by the United States (U.S.) Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA), require that liability release be based (in part) on completion of All Appropriate 
Inquiries (AAI) prior to purchase of a property. Those inquiries are documented by 
Phase I reports, or ESAs. EPA has agreed that the recently developed ASTM guidance 
(ASTM Practice E1527-13: 3.2.6) specifies and interprets AAI requirements.  

A user is defined by ASTM Practice E1527-13 as the party seeking to use Practice 
E1527-13 to complete an ESA of the Subject Property and may include a potential 
purchaser of land in the Subject Property, a potential tenant of the Subject Property, an 
owner of land in the Subject Property, a lender, or a Subject Property manager. 
Investigative areas not included in the standard ASTM ESA scope include: asbestos, 
lead-based paint, lead in drinking water, radon or urea formaldehyde, wetland issues, 
regulatory compliance, cultural and historic resources, industrial hygiene, health and 
safety, ecological resources, endangered species, and high voltage power lines. 

Indoor air quality from sources such as mold and asbestos is not included in the ASTM 
standard except to the extent that indoor air impacts are related to Superfund release 
and/or caused by releases of hazardous substances into subsurface soil or groundwater 
(vapor intrusion). 

The scope of services for ESA projects also does not include the completion of soil 
borings, the installation of groundwater monitoring wells, or the collection of soil or 
groundwater samples. State and national policies and standards relevant to vapor 
intrusion are in flux and subject to change. 
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HDR has made certain assumptions in preparing the scope of this assessment:  

 Data gathered from public information sources (e.g., libraries or public regulatory 
agencies) are accurate and reliable. 

 Site operations reflect site conditions relative to potential releases and no intentional 
concealment of environmental conditions or releases has occurred. 

 Interview information is directly reported as gathered by the assessor and is limited 
by the accuracy of the interviewee’s recollection and experience. 

 Published geologic information and site observations made by the environmental 
professional are used to estimate likely contaminant migration pathways in the 
subsurface. These estimates by the environmental professional are limited in 
accuracy and are generally cross-referenced with existing information about similar 
sites and environmental releases in the area. 

 Regulatory information is limited to sites identified after the late 1980s, because 
reliable records were not kept by regulatory agencies prior to that time frame.  

The findings and conclusions presented in this report are based on the procedures 
described in ASTM Practice E1527-13, informal discussions with various agencies, a 
review of the available literature cited in this report, conditions noted at the time of this 
Phase I ESA, and HDR’s interpretation of the information obtained as part of this Phase I 
ESA. The findings and conclusions are limited to the specific project and properties 
described in this report, and by the accuracy and completeness of the information 
provided by others.  

An ESA cannot entirely eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs. 
Conducting this assessment is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty 
regarding the potential for RECs in connection with a Subject Property within reasonable 
limits of time and cost. In conducting its services, HDR used a degree of care and skill 
ordinarily exercised under similar circumstances by reputable members of its profession 
practicing in the same locality. This Phase I ESA conforms to the level of documentation 
required in ASTM Practice E1527-13. However, HDR may omit discussion of certain 
records, i.e., sources deemed, in HDR’s professional opinion, to be inapplicable, or of 
limited value, to the specific needs of this client. In accordance with ASTM, however, if 
the lack of available documentation results in a data gap, this data gap is noted herein 
and its significance is discussed. 
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2 Site Description 

2.1 Location and Legal Description 
The project is located in the Cardiff community generally between Verdi Avenue and 
Liszt Avenue in the City of Encinitas (Figure 1, Regional Vicinity and Project 
Location). The project site (synonymous with project footprint) is approximately 4.06 
acres located primarily within the railroad ROW owned by NCTD, and also includes 
portions of adjacent City streets (San Elijo Avenue and South Coast Highway 101).  

A 1.3-mile segment of the Coastal Rail Trail is currently being constructed through the 
project site parallel and to the east of the railroad tracks. The project site is approximately 
870 feet south of the Montgomery Avenue pedestrian crossing location previously 
approved with the Encinitas Grade Separated Pedestrian Crossings Project. 

Surrounding land uses include: 

 North – railroad ROW. The undercrossing at Santa Fe Drive located 2/3 mile to the 
north of the project site provides a safe and legal railroad crossing. 

 East – San Elijo Avenue; the land across San Elijo Avenue is occupied by single-
family residences. 

 South – railroad ROW. Chesterfield Drive is located 2/3 mile to the south of the 
project site provides a safe and legal railroad crossing. 

 West – South Coast Highway 101; the land across South Coast Highway 101 is 
occupied by San Elijo State Beach. 

The Subject Property is bound to the east by San Elijo Avenue and to the west by South 
Coast Highway 101 (US-101). The area to the east is a residential neighborhood, and 
the area to the west is a slope down to the beach with public access, parking, and 
restroom facilities. The NCTD railroad ROW extends to the north and south. 

Figure 2 illustrates the proposed project footprint and components. 

2.2 Site and Vicinity Characteristics 
The United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute quadrangle map for Encinitas, 
California (2012) indicates that the Subject Property elevation is approximately 70–80 
feet above mean sea level. The topography of the Subject Property profile has a grade to 
the southwest. The topography of the Subject Property section slopes significantly from 
San Elijo Avenue down to the railroad ROW, and is flat across the tracks. The Pacific 
Ocean is located approximately 300 feet west of the Subject Property. The area to the 
east is a residential neighborhood.  
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2.3 Description of Structures, Roads, and Other Site 
Improvements 
The Subject Property consists of a segment of NCTD railroad ROW. The Subject 
Property is approximately 4.06 acres in area, with a double track traversing the western 
edge of the property from north to south. The Subject Property is bordered to the west by 
South Coast Highway 101 and to the east by San Elijo Avenue. The undeveloped area 
between the tracks and San Elijo Avenue is sloped, rising approximately 10 feet from the 
tracks to San Elijo above. This area has a number of unimproved dirt walking paths, and 
parked vehicles are commonly located on the dirt shoulder adjacent to San Elijo Avenue. 
No fences or barriers are in place to prevent pedestrian access to the railroad tracks 
from either side. 

2.4 Area Geology and Hydrogeology  
The Subject Property is located within the Peninsular Ranges physiographic province of 
California, which is characterized by a series of mountain ranges and long valleys formed 
by the San Andreas Fault Zone. Crystalline basement rocks are typically granitic and 
metamorphic with felsic mineralogy. The coastal topography in the region is made up of 
elevated mesas, composed of Tertiary and Quaternary marine and estuarine sediment, 
separated by lagoons (Kennedy and Tan, 2007). The Subject Property is located 
approximately 2 miles east of the Newport-Inglewood-Rose Canyon Fault Zone, a major 
right-lateral strike slip fault, which is responsible for many of the structural features 
located along the Southern California coast. 

Sedimentary deposits of the Quaternary age underlie the Subject Property. Fluvial 
deposits of silt, sand, gravel, and cobbles make up the lensed geologic structure of the 
beachside cliffs below the Subject Property. The material is permeable, and surface 
drainage flows to the Pacific Ocean.  

Soil below the Subject Property is composed primarily of Chesterton fine sandy loam. 
Near-surface soils in the top 18 inches are composed of sand and loam. From 
approximately 18 to 33 inches below surface, soils are primarily sandy clay and clay 
loam, and are less permeable. Chesterton fine sandy loam is a moderately well drained 
soil, with very slow infiltration rates (USDA NCSS 2017).  

Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map Panel 
06073C1045G, effective May 16, 2012, depicted the Subject Property as being located in 
an area of minimal flood hazard (Zone X).  

The groundwater flow direction is to the south-southwest, toward the Pacific Ocean, at a 
gradient of 0.03 feet per foot (SECOR, 1998). Groundwater in the area was estimated at 
13 to 17 feet below ground surface, based on a groundwater monitoring report for the 
former 7-Eleven, located at 2009 Newcastle Avenue, approximately 1,800 feet southeast 
of the Subject Property. The Pacific Ocean is located approximately 300 feet west of the 
Subject Property. Other surface water features are not present.  
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Figure 1. Regional Vicinity and Project Location 

 

Source: HDR 2018 
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Figure 2. Major Project Components 

 
Source: HDR 2018 
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3 Project Description 
The project would provide a safe and legal railroad crossing between two locations along 
San Elijo Avenue and South Coast Highway 101 (Figure 2, Major Project Components). 

A summary of the major project components and design elements is provided below: 

 Railroad Undercrossing – The project includes a new three-span double-track 
undercrossing structure within the NCTD railroad ROW (perpendicular to the tracks) 
at approximately Milepost 239.3. The undercrossing includes a 10-foot-wide paved 
pathway, ramp, and stairs connecting to the paths of travel east of the railroad, and 
sidewalks connecting to South Coast Highway 101 east of the railroad. 

 Landscaping and Planting - The landscape theme would be “Land,” similar to the 
previously-approved theme for the Montgomery Avenue crossing, and would include 
features that emphasize the coastal bluffs that occur within the City’s coastline The 
proposed landscaping would resemble a unified palette that blends well with the 
appearance of the Santa Fe Drive crossing to the north and the Coastal Rail Trail 
under construction. The design guidelines for the Coastal Rail Trail established by 
the Coastal Mobility and Livability Working Group were considered to achieve a 
seamless transition where the two projects adjoin. 

 Hardscape Elements – The project includes new retaining walls, garden walls, and 
public art on the undercrossing that would complement the existing natural coastal 
environment and community aesthetics. Community input has been received through 
project specific outreach events where over 60 residents came to express their 
views. 

Proposed hardscape features would include earth-tone colored concrete along the 
pedestrian ramps, a steel grate pathway with cobble and rip rap under the railroad 
tracks, stone cairns at the access points on both sides of the undercrossing, and 
ADA ramps and stair access.  

 To promote use of the undercrossing, 4-foot-high post and cable fencing would be 
installed along the western perimeter of the railroad ROW for a distance to be 
determined by California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC). On the east side of the 
tracks, fencing will tie into the Coastal Rail Trail fencing (to be installed by others). 
The meandering pathways leading to the undercrossing would be approximately 10 
feet wide. 

 Lighting – The project would include 70-watt, high-pressure sodium lights mounted 
on 42-inch-high bollards near the undercrossing entrances, 25-watt fluorescent step 
lights mounted to the railings along pedestrian ramps, and 100-watt high-pressure 
sodium fixtures mounted below the undercrossing bridge.  

 New Crosswalks – The project includes new crosswalks located at the intersections 
of San Elijo Avenue/Verdi Avenue and San Elijo Avenue/Liszt Avenue that would 
direct pedestrians and bikers to enhanced entry points to the project site. These 
paths of travel would allow pedestrians and bikers to cross the surface features, 
fencing, and the segment of the Coastal Rail Trail being constructed through the 
project site. The project also includes a new crosswalk at South Coast Highway 101 
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that would be compatible with existing and planned bike lanes, and protected by a 
mid-block, pedestrian-activated signal and associated crosswalk infrastructure.  

 Grading and Drainage – The project includes 2:1 manufactured slopes throughout 
the project site with new retaining walls up to 10 feet in height.  

o New drainage infrastructure and permanent Best Management Practices are 
proposed to withstand the concentrated flow from Verdi Avenue and the existing 
trackside ditch through the project limits. The proposed drainage improvements 
include the addition of an articulated concrete block (ACB) lining and a culvert 
designed to collect the drainage runoff from the existing open drainage ditch just 
upstream (north) of the undercrossing and discharge it downstream (south) of the 
undercrossing. A pump station would be installed to capture runoff tributary to the 
undercrossing, and divert this water into the RCB culvert used to divert the 
trackside ditch and Verdi Avenue runoff.   

The proposed facilities would be sized to convey runoff and protect the undercrossing 
during a 100-year storm event. The 100-year storm event meets NCTD design 
requirements, and would maintain long-term functionality of the undercrossing. Impacts 
associated with drainage improvements along the Coastal Rail Trail alignment are not 
part of the project because construction of the Coastal Rail Trail and associated drainage 
infrastructure is expected to be completed prior to project implementation.   

3.1 Construction Activities 
The majority of construction would occur Monday through Saturday between 7:00 a.m. 
and 7:00 p.m. in conformance with the Encinitas Municipal Code. However, to minimize 
disruption of passenger train operations, construction work for placement of the 
undercrossing beneath the tracks would occur during weekend nighttime hours (between 
12:00 a.m. Saturday and 5:00 a.m. Monday). In order to allow limited nighttime 
construction, a variance from the Encinitas Municipal Code is required. 

Anticipated construction equipment would include one or more of the following: 
excavator, front-end loader, hydraulic crane, drill rig with 24-inch-diameter auger, dump 
trucks, concrete ready-mix trucks, flatbed trucks, forklift, roller compactor, concrete boom 
pump, generators, compressors, welding machine, track tamper, regulator, and swivel 
dump. 

Construction staging would occur on site within temporary work areas. Grading activity 
for the project would result in 3,280 cubic yards of cut and 407 cubic yards of fill, 
resulting in 2,873 cubic yard of exported material. It is anticipated that the project would 
encompass the following activities over a duration of 1 year. 

 Nighttime Activities - It is anticipated that any nighttime construction required would 
be completed over four consecutive Saturday and Sunday nights (a total of two 
weekends). Bridge construction would begin with the drilling of holes and placement 
of H Piles. Once the piles are dropped in place, a maintenance window would be 
scheduled to take the track out of service over a weekend in order to allow for 
installation of the bridge caps and superstructure. This weekend work would be 
continuous over a 54 hour period, and would include 3 nights. The existing track 
would be cut, ballast would be removed, and piles would be uncovered to allow the 
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piles to be trimmed to the bottom of cap elevation. Prefabricated abutments and caps 
would then be placed on top of the piles and welded into place followed by 
installation of the prefabricated superstructure over the pile caps and placement of 
deck plates and handrail assemblies. Finally, abutments would be backfilled and the 
track and ballast that was removed would be replaced. 

 Daytime Activities - Once the bridge has been installed and the track has been 
restored to service, the undercrossing would be excavated, and the pedestrian path 
and other design features would be constructed during normal weekday hours.  

Figure 2 depicts the project elements and associated permanent impact areas/temporary 
work areas that occur within the 4.06-acre project footprint. 
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4 User Provided Information  
The user of the report provided HDR with maps of the Subject Property and contact 
information for site escorts for the Subject Property.  

In response to a request for information on the Subject Corridor, NCTD stated that it:  

 Has no knowledge of any chemicals that are, or were, present on the corridor 

 Has no knowledge of any spills or chemical releases on the corridor 

 Has no knowledge of any environmental cleanups that may have taken place on the 
corridor 

 Has no knowledge of the presence of contamination on the corridor 
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5 Records Review 

5.1 Environmental Records Review 
EDR was contracted by HDR to complete a database search of federal, state, and tribal 
environmental records for the Subject Property. An environmental information database 
search was performed for the Subject Property by EDR on March 13, 2018. The 
databases searched included federal, state, local, and tribal databases as defined by 
ASTM E1527-13, plus EDR proprietary databases. The results of the database search 
are summarized in Table 1 and included on Figure 3. A complete copy of the EDR 
environmental database report is included in Appendix A.  

Table 1. Summary of Environmental Database Search 

Database Description 
Listings in 

Search Radius 
Listings of Concern to 
the Subject Property 

State and Local ASTM Standard 

ENVIROSTOR 
Department of Toxic Substance Control (DTSC) 
Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s 
EnviroStor database 

2 0 

LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST) 1 1 

SAN DIEGO CO. 
SAM 

San Diego County Site Assessment and Mitigation 
records 

1 1 

HIST CORTESE 
Cal/EPA Office of Emergency Information Cortese 
Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites 

1 1 

Notify 65 
Proposition 65 incidents reported to the State 
Water Resources Control Board 

1 0 

Total Listings 6 3 

Source: EDR 2017 

The EDR report included 6 listings in the federal, state, local, or tribal databases located 
within their respective ASTM search radii. HDR reviewed the listings within the database 
search area. Listings or sites that were determined by the Environmental Professional to 
be of potential concern to the Subject Property are summarized in Table 1, and 
described in further detail in the following bullets. The remaining listings were determined 
not to be of concern to the Subject Property, based on factors such as distance, 
hydraulic gradient, geology, or regulatory status. 

 Former 7-Eleven, 2009 Newcastle Avenue, was located approximately 1,800 feet 
southeast of the Subject Property. The site was listed in the LUST, SAN DIEGO CO. 
SAM, and HIST CORTESE databases. Petroleum hydrocarbons were found in soil 
during underground storage tank (UST) removals in 1991. Site characterization 
determined that impacts extended to groundwater. The site underwent remediation 
by air sparging and soil vapor extraction. The site received a regulatory letter of no 
further action and closure in 1999. 
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 A review of the Orphan Summary (unmappable sites due to insufficient address 
information) listed the Greystone Homes Property as appearing in the SAN DIEGO 
CO. SAM database. This property is located at least ½ mile north of the Subject 
Property. Based on the location of Greystone Homes relative to the Subject Property, 
it is not considered to be a site of concern.  
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Figure 3. Environmental Database Listing 

 

Source: HDR 2018  
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5.2 Additional Regulatory Information 

5.2.1 Online Sources 

HDR used the GeoTracker search tool (geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov) (the California 
State Water Resources Board Environmental cleanup site information database), and the 
EnviroStor search tool (www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov) (the California EPA Department of 
Toxic Substances Control cleanup site information database), for additional information 
about sites included in the EDR report. Information obtained from the listings was used to 
augment Section 4.1. 

5.2.2 Agency File Reviews 

HDR reviewed the Case Narrative and the June 2, 1998, Second Quarter 1998 
Groundwater Sampling and Status Report for the former 7-Eleven located at 2009 
Newcastle Avenue, Cardiff-by-the-Sea, California, prepared by SECOR. The reviewed 
information confirmed that impacts to groundwater were limited, remediation efforts were 
effective, and that the case was closed nearly 20 years ago. 

5.3 Historical Use Information 
The objective of reviewing historical use information is to develop a history of previous 
land uses at and in the vicinity of the Subject Property, and to assess these uses for 
potential hazardous materials impacts that may affect the Subject Property. HDR 
reviewed those historical sources that were reasonably ascertainable and likely to 
provide useful information, as defined by the ASTM standard.  

5.3.1 Fire Insurance Maps 

Fire insurance maps are provided by private fire insurance companies to indicate uses of 
the project site on specific dates. HDR requested fire insurance maps from EDR, the 
copyright holder for the Sanborn® map collection. EDR reported that fire insurance maps 
covering the Subject Property were not found in the Sanborn® Library Collection.  

5.3.2 City Directory Information 

HDR reviewed the historical city telephone directory provided by EDR. City directories for 
addresses along San Elijo Avenue and South Coast Highway 101 were searched for the 
years 1970, 1976, 1980, 1982, 1985, 1992, 1995, 2000, 2005, 2010, and 2014. 
Businesses that may have used or stored hazardous materials within ½ mile of the 
Subject Property are listed below. 

 Asphalt Roadway Commodities Inc., located at 1719 San Elijo Avenue in 2014, may 
have handled heavy petroleum products, such as asphalt. However, review of other 
records shows this to be a residential property, and therefore, it is likely that the 
directory listing is merely a mailing address. 
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 Harry Singh Sons Farming Partners, located at 1953 San Elijo Avenue in 2010, may 
have handled bulk agricultural products such as herbicides and pesticides. However, 
this property is located approximately 0.3 miles southeast of the Subject Property, 
and it is unlikely that releases of agricultural chemicals from this site would have 
impacted the Subject Property. 

5.3.3 Historical Aerial Photographs 

Historical aerial photographs are valuable for the environmental assessor to review 
features of the Subject Property, and surrounding properties over a long period of time. 
HDR reviewed historical aerial photographs provided by EDR (Appendix B) for the 
following years: 1939, 1946, 1953, 1964, 1966, 1970, 1979, 1985, 1990, 1994, 2005, 
2010, and 2014.  

 1939: The Subject Property consisted of a railroad track, with a dirt access road 
alongside, and undeveloped land. San Elijo Avenue was an unpaved road, and 
South Coast Highway 101 was located to the west of the railroad tracks. An at-grade 
crossing was present at Montgomery Avenue. Properties adjacent to the Subject 
Property were undeveloped. Other land in the area was residential or agricultural.   

 1946: The Subject Property and adjacent properties were unchanged from 1939. 
Additional residential dwellings were present (or being constructed) to the north and 
east. 

 1953: The Subject Property was unchanged from 1946. Two residential dwellings 
had been constructed adjacent and to the east of the Subject Property. San Elijo 
Avenue and surrounding roads had been paved. South Coast Highway 101 had been 
expanded into a divided highway. 

 1964: The Subject Property was unchanged from 1953. Additional residential 
dwellings had been constructed on adjacent properties and in the surrounding 
vicinity. Additional property to the east had been developed for agricultural use. 

 1966: The Subject Property and vicinity were unchanged from 1964. The San Elijo 
State Beach campground had been developed to the south. The Interstate 5 
Freeway had been constructed to the east. 

 1970: The Subject Property was unchanged from 1966. A residence had been 
constructed on one additional adjacent property.  

 1979: Dirt walking paths were present on the Subject Property. The remaining 
adjacent properties, located to the east, had been developed with residential 
dwellings. The at-grade crossing at Montgomery Avenue had been removed.  

 1985: The Subject Property and adjacent properties were unchanged from 1979. 
Residential dwellings had been constructed on additional, previously undeveloped 
properties that were located to the east. 

 1990: The Subject Property and adjacent properties were unchanged from 1985. 
Residential dwellings had been constructed on additional, previously undeveloped 
properties that were located to the east. 
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 1994: The Subject Property and adjacent properties were unchanged from 1990. 
Residential dwellings had been constructed on additional, previously undeveloped 
properties that were located to the east. 

 2005: A second mainline track had been constructed on the Subject Property. 
Additional residential developments had been constructed on formerly agricultural 
land to the east. The school yard and baseball diamond (located to the southeast) 
had been constructed. 

 2010: The Subject Property and adjacent properties were unchanged from 2005. 
Most of the agricultural land had been fallowed. 

 2014: The Subject Property was unchanged from 2010. Construction activities were 
present on former agricultural land, and some of it had been converted into park 
land. 

5.3.4 Historical Topographic Maps 

Historical topographic maps provide an overview of the area relative to potential previous 
land uses. HDR reviewed historical topographic maps of the Subject Property parcel 
provided by EDR. The USGS 15-minute series topographic maps (Oceanside, California 
dated 1893, 1898, 1901, and 1947) and 7.5-minute series topographic maps (Encinitas, 
California dated 1948, 1949, 1968, 1975, 1997, and 2012) were reviewed, and are 
provided in Appendix B. These maps served to augment information that was gathered in 
the historical aerial photograph review.  

 1893–1901: A railroad track was located on the Subject Property, and the 
surrounding vicinity was undeveloped. The City of Encinitas was located 
approximately ½ mile to the north, and San Elijo Lagoon was located approximately 
1 mile to the south. The Subject Property and surrounding vicinity remained 
unchanged through 1901. 

 1947–1949: The community of Cardiff (the original name) had been developed to the 
east and southeast of the Subject Property. South Coast Highway 101 had been 
constructed adjacent to the Subject Property. 

 1968: Development of Cardiff (renamed Cardiff-by-the-Sea) and Encinitas had 
expanded to the north and east of the Subject Property, creating a contiguous 
municipal area. Interstate 5 had been constructed approximately ½ mile east of the 
Subject Property. 

 1975–2012: Additional residential neighborhoods were located to the north and east 
of the Subject Property. The Subject Property and surrounding vicinity land uses 
remained relatively unchanged through 2012, with the exception of additional 
residential development. 
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5.4 Environmental Liens, Activity Use Limitations and 
Additional Information 
An environmental lien search was not conducted as part of this Phase I ESA. The 
Subject Property has been railroad ROW since at least 1893, and historical releases 
were not reported at the Subject Property.  

5.5 Summary of Previous Environmental Investigations  
Three previous environmental investigations for the Subject Property were reviewed 
during preparation of this report.  

Ninyo & Moore, 2014. Initial Site Assessment, San Elijo Lagoon Double Track 
Project, Encinitas and Solana Beach, California. October 9, 2014. 

In October 2014, Ninyo & Moore conducted a Phase I ESA for the San Elijo Lagoon 
Double Track Project, the northern terminus of which was adjacent to the Subject 
Property. A number of sites of concern were noted, including the 7-Eleven located at 
2009 Newcastle Avenue. However, documented clean up cases were not considered 
RECs that might affect the Double Track Project. Additional concerns common to railroad 
rights-of-way were documented, such as aerially-deposited lead, treated wood rail ties, 
asbestos containing materials, and herbicides. However, these concerns were not 
reported as RECs affecting the Double Track Project. 

Ninyo & Moore, 2016. Site Assessment Report, San Elijo Lagoon Double 
Track Project, Chesterfield Crossing, Chesterfield Drive and San Elijo 
Avenue, Encinitas, California. February 12, 2016. 

In December 2015, Ninyo & Moore conducted a Phase II ESA for the San Elijo Lagoon 
Double Track Project, the northern terminus of which was located adjacent to the Subject 
Property. Shallow soil samples were collected from 6 locations, the northernmost of 
which was located approximately 500 feet south of the Subject Property. Soil samples 
were analyzed for lead, chlorinated herbicides, and total petroleum hydrocarbons. 
Petroleum hydrocarbons and chlorinated herbicides were not detected in soil samples. 
Lead was detected at concentrations that were elevated relative to background 
concentrations, but were below DTSC screening levels for industrial properties. 

Advanced GeoEnvironmental, Inc., 2015. Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment, Encinitas Coastal Rail Trail, E Street to Chesterfield Drive, 
Encinitas, California. August 27, 2015. 

In August 2015, Advanced GeoEnvironmental, Inc. (AGE) conducted a Phase I ESA for 
the Coastal Rail Trail Project, a proposed bicycle path that would cross the Subject 
Property, extending to the south approximately ½ mile and to the north approximately 3 
miles. AGE did not report any RECs that would affect the Coastal Rail Trail Project, and 
did not recommend further environmental investigation for that project. 
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5.6 Interviews 

5.6.1 Site Interviews 

No onsite interviews were conducted as part of this Phase I ESA. 

5.6.2 Offsite Interviews 

On May 9, 2018, HDR conducted an interview with Mr. Tim Morehead, a Right-of-Way 
Manager with NCTD, who has knowledge of the site and its history. NCTD has operated 
this segment of the LOSSAN railroad corridor since 1994. This segment of the ROW 
does not have structures, material storage, or railroad operations other than through 
traffic. The City of Encinitas maintains electrical junction boxes and transformers in 
locations adjacent to the Subject Property, and they are protected from traffic by bollards. 
An underground fiber optic line is located below the ROW through this segment, but 
other utilities (petroleum, gas, etc.) are not. Mr. Morehead knew of no incidents such as 
derailments, collisions, hazardous materials spills, fires, or environmental violations that 
took place on or near the Subject Property. The surrounding properties located to the 
east have been residential, and beach parking has been located to the west, across 
South Coast Highway 101. Mr. Morehead suggested that HDR contact Ms. Dina Facchini 
for further details, and look into previous environmental studies that may have been 
conducted for the San Elijo Lagoon Double Track Project. 

On May 9, 2018, HDR conducted an interview with Ms. Dina Facchini, an Environmental 
Specialist with NCTD. To her knowledge, the San Elijo Lagoon Double Track Phase I 
and Phase II ESA reports are the only previous environmental studies that have been 
conducted for the area surrounding the Subject Property. She also confirmed that no spill 
incidents have occurred at or near the Subject Property. 

5.7 Site Reconnaissance 
On May 11, 2018, HDR conducted a site reconnaissance of the Subject Property and 
surrounding properties. Adjacent properties were viewed from the Subject Property and 
public rights-of-way. The Subject Property consisted of a railroad ROW with a double 
track located on the west side of the property, and a landscaped area on the east side of 
the property. Photographs taken during the site reconnaissance are provided in 
Appendix C. 

The railroad tracks were oriented parallel to the coastline and South Coast Highway 101. 
The older track was supported by wooden ties, and the ballast below them was stained 
dark. The newer track was supported by concrete ties, and the ballast was much lighter 
in color. The landscaping consisted primarily of shrubs and ice plant, and several dirt 
walking paths had been worn through the area. The public frequently uses the Subject 
Property for walking and jogging. Utilities located on the Subject Property were 
underground electrical and underground fiber optic telecommunications. Overhead lines 
were not present, nor were electrical transformers.  
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5.8 Utilities and PCBs 
Typical underground utilities such as electrical and telecommunications cable were 
located on the Subject Property. Overhead lines and electrical transformers were not 
located on, or adjacent to, the Subject Property.  

5.9 Vapor Intrusion Potential 
According to EPA guidance, vapor intrusion is a general term for migration of the vapor 
phase of VOCs from any subsurface contaminant source, such as contaminated soil or 
groundwater, through the soil and into an overlying building. The three general classes of 
VOCs that account for a large number of soil and groundwater contamination sites in the 
United States are petroleum hydrocarbons, non-petroleum hydrocarbon fuel additives, 
and chlorinated solvents. 

The potential for vapor intrusion was evaluated for the proposed project. Based on the 
lack of significant VOC sources in the vicinity of the Subject Property, HDR determined 
that vapor intrusion potential was not a significant risk to the Subject Property.   

5.10 Railroad Right-of-Way 
Some environmental conditions are typical of railroad rights-of-way, and are not 
necessarily representative of a point-source release to the environment. Examples 
include aerially-deposited lead impacts to shallow soil, lubricating oil or hydraulic oil from 
locomotives dripping onto ballast, asbestos fiber dust from brakes, and 
herbicide/pesticide use prior to the development of modern organic herbicides and 
pesticides. 

Aerially-deposited lead is typically found in shallow soil that is located adjacent to a major 
roadway that has existed since the decades when leaded gasoline was in widespread 
use. The Subject Property is located adjacent to South Coast Highway 101, a major 
State Route that matches this description. Therefore, shallow soil on the Subject 
Property may contain elevated concentrations of lead. Recent sampling results 
discussed in Section 5.5 suggest that concentrations of lead in the vicinity of the Subject 
Property are elevated in shallow soil, but remain below screening levels for soil on 
commercial and industrial properties. 

Lubricating and hydraulic oils typically impact the crushed rock base that makes up the 
ballast directly beneath the tracks. The tracks that cross the Subject Property are not 
used for locomotive storage or maintenance. The older tracks did exhibit staining. 
However, no indications of major releases were present. Therefore, oil impacts are not 
expected to be significant. Similarly, asbestos fiber dust from brakes deposited adjacent 
to the tracks would not be significant.  

Prior to the 1950s, herbicides and pesticides were generally composed of toxic metals 
such as lead and arsenic. While modern herbicides and pesticides tend to be either 
water soluble or short lived in the environment, heavy metal compounds persist 
adsorbed onto soil. Because the railroad tracks have existed on the Subject Property 
since at least 1893, shallow soil may still be impacted by lead and arsenic. Recent 
sampling results discussed in Section 5.5 suggest that concentrations of lead in the 
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vicinity of the Subject Property are elevated in shallow soil, but remain below screening 
levels for soil on commercial and industrial properties. 
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6 Data Gap Analysis 
The ASTM E1527-13 standards require a listing of “data gaps,” including data failure, 
encountered during the investigative process that may affect the validity of the 
conclusions drawn by the environmental professional. The ASTM E1527-13: 12.7 
Standard also requires that the environmental professional estimate the relative 
importance of the data gaps. Generally, gaps in available data are related to the 
availability of historical data sources for specific sites of concern. The environmental 
professional uses multiple historical data sources as a method to provide coverage for 
data gaps. Historical information is collected on a recurring basis, and the passage of 
time between data sets may or may not constitute a significant gap in data coverage. For 
this project, the following items may constitute a data gap as defined by ASTM E1527-
13: 

 Absence of Sanborn® fire insurance maps 

The inability to obtain and review the Sanborn® fire insurance maps does not present a 
significant data gap, because of the presence of other supporting historical information.  
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7 Findings, Opinions and Conclusions  
HDR has conducted a Phase I ESA for the City of the proposed Verdi Pedestrian 
Undercrossing, located adjacent to 1683 San Elijo Avenue in Encinitas, San Diego 
County, California. The City intends to excavate and construct a pedestrian 
undercrossing below the NCTD railroad tracks to allow beach access from San Elijo 
Avenue.  

The Phase I ESA was performed in accordance with the scope and limitations of ASTM 
Practice E1527-13. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described 
previously in this report. Included in this Phase I ESA are a summary of the site 
reconnaissance conducted on May 11, 2018, the review of the environmental database 
search report, historical data sources, and other records, and interviews with available 
personnel knowledgeable about the Subject Property.  

7.1 Findings  
General findings of this assessment include the following: 

 The Subject Property extends from approximately 200 feet north of Verdi Avenue to 
approximately 50 feet south of Liszt Avenue. The Subject Property is bound to the 
east by San Elijo Avenue and to the west by South Coast Highway 101. The area to 
the east is a residential neighborhood, and the area to the west is a slope down to 
the beach with public access, parking, and restroom facilities. 

 The Subject Property has been a railroad ROW since at least 1893. The Subject 
Property has been adjacent to South Coast Highway 101 since at least 1947. 

 The Subject Property is located within the Peninsular Ranges geomorphic province. 
The coastal topography is characterized by elevated mesas separated by lagoons. 
Sedimentary deposits of the Tertiary and Quaternary ages underlie the Subject 
Property. Fluvial deposits of silt, sand, gravel, and cobbles make up the lensed 
geologic structure of the beachside cliffs below the Subject Property. 

 The groundwater flow direction is to the south-southwest, toward the Pacific Ocean, 
at a gradient of 0.03 feet per foot. Groundwater in the area was estimated to be at a 
depth of 13 to 17 feet below ground surface. The Pacific Ocean is located 
approximately 300 feet west of the Subject Property. Other surface water features 
were not present.  

 The EDR report included six listings in the federal, state, local, or tribal databases 
within the search radius of the Subject Property. Three listings were associated with 
one site of concern, the former 7-Eleven, located at 2009 Newcastle Avenue. 
Gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons impacted soil and groundwater at the site. 
The site received cleanup case closure in 1999.  

 No fire insurance map coverage was available for the area. 

 City telephone directories for the Subject Property and vicinity included residential 
listings.   



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
Verdi Avenue Pedestrian Rail Undercrossing Project 

28 | August 2019 

 A review of aerial photographs for the Subject Property indicated that the property 
has been a railroad ROW since the first records were kept in 1939. The Subject 
Property itself has not been developed, apart from constructing a second set of 
tracks in 2004.The surrounding vicinity has been developed from a primarily 
agricultural area to one that is primarily residential.   

 Topographic maps for the Subject Property confirm land uses noted in other 
historical records.  

 Interviews conducted on May 9, 2018, with Mr. Tim Morehead, Right-of-Way 
Manager at NCTD, and Ms. Dina Facchini, Environmental Manager at NCTD, 
indicated that additional information may be found in previous reports for the San 
Elijo Lagoon Double Track Project. The land use history was consistent with 
historical and regulatory records, and no spill or violation incidents have been 
reported at the Subject Property.  

 A site reconnaissance conducted on May 11, 2018, documented current site 
conditions. The Subject Property consisted of a railroad ROW with double mainline 
tracks and a landscaped area. No indications of recent releases were present.  

7.2 Opinions 
HDR has reviewed the stated data sources, which are part of the ASTM E1527-13 
assessment protocol. Based upon the review of the data, HDR has developed the 
following professional opinions: 

 No indications of contamination were present on the Subject Property.  

 Listed sites with a regulatory history and located within the ASTM database search 
radius do not present a risk of contamination to the Subject Property, due to their 
distances and the limited extent of their offsite impacts. 

 Herbicides used on railroad rights-of-way prior to the 1950s were generally heavy 
metals based until the development and use of modern, soluble organic chemicals in 
recent decades. The use of these chemicals may have impacted shallow soils near 
the tracks with toxic metals such as lead and arsenic. These impacts are considered 
a REC. However, a sampling and analysis program conducted for the San Elijo 
Double Track project, located adjacent and to the south of the Subject Property, 
concluded that concentrations of these same chemicals were below applicable waste 
thresholds (California Title 22 and RCRA) and DTSC screening levels for commercial 
and industrial soil. Therefore, the risk of exposure or release of hazardous materials 
to the public or the environment is low.  

 Close proximity to a major highway, South Coast Highway 101, during the decades 
when tetraethyl lead was used in gasoline, presents an increased risk of aerially-
deposited lead impacts to shallow soil on the Subject Property. These impacts are 
considered to be a REC. However, a sampling and analysis program conducted for 
the San Elijo Double Track project, located adjacent and to the south of the Subject 
Property, concluded that concentrations of lead were below applicable waste 
thresholds (California Title 22 and RCRA) and DTSC screening levels for commercial 
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and industrial soil. Therefore, the risk of exposure or release of hazardous materials 
to the public or the environment is low. 

 VOCs in the subsurface, as a vapor intrusion risk to the Subject Property, have been 
determined to be unlikely, based on the lack of significant VOC sources in the area. 

7.3 Conclusions 
Based upon the above-detailed Findings and Opinions, HDR concludes that two RECs 
have been identified for the Subject Property, as presented in the Opinions section 
above. The following statement is required by ASTM E1527-13 as a declaration of 
whether RECs were found within the Subject Property: 

HDR has performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of 
ASTM E1527-13 of an approximately 4.06-acre segment of NCTD railroad ROW, located 
adjacent to 1683 San Elijo Avenue in Cardiff-by-the-Sea, Encinitas, San Diego County, 
California (Subject Property). Any exceptions to or deletions from these practices are 
described in previous sections of this report. This report has revealed the indication of 
RECs in connection with the Subject Property. 

Those RECs are: 

 Risk of heavy metal impacts to shallow soil due to historical herbicide use on the 
railroad ROW 

 Risk of aerially-deposited lead impacts to shallow soil due to close proximity to the 
Coast Highway during the decades when leaded gasoline was in use 
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8 Recommendations  
Recommendations included in this report were developed through the investigative 
procedures described in the Scope of Services, Significant Assumptions, and Limitations 
sections of this report. These findings should be reviewed within the context of the 
limitations provided in the Limitations section.  

Based upon the Findings and Opinions, HDR makes following recommendations: 

8.1 Recommendation 1 
HDR recommends that construction contractors be made aware of the low potential for 
exposure of soil contaminants, and consider the soil analytical data collected for the San 
Elijo Double Track project when developing their Health and Safety Plans for earthwork 
activities. Health and Safety Plans should be developed in accordance with applicable 
OSHA requirements and acknowledgement of potential contaminants at or near the 
Subject Property. 

Prior to issuance of grading permits, the project contractor shall retain a hazardous 
materials specialist to conduct soil sampling at each underpass location to determine the 
presence or absence of contaminants in subsurface soils. If no contaminants are found 
in the soil samples, no further mitigation is required. If, however, the soil samples are 
contaminated, a work plan shall be prepared and submitted to the County of San Diego 
Department of Environmental Health (DEH) for review and approval. Upon DEH 
approval, the work plan shall be implemented under the regulatory oversight of DEH and, 
if necessary, the California Department of Toxic Substances Control. The hazardous 
materials specialist shall also prepare a soil and groundwater management plan 
addressing notification, monitoring, sampling testing, handling, storage, and disposal of 
contaminated substances that may be encountered during project construction. The plan 
shall be submitted to DEH and the City of Encinitas and references to the potential to 
encounter contaminated soil and/or groundwater shall be included in construction 
specifications. 

8.2 Recommendation 2 
HDR recommends that construction contractors should be instructed to immediately stop 
subsurface activities in the event that previously unidentified, potentially hazardous 
materials are encountered, or significantly stained soil is found during construction. 
Contractors should be instructed to follow applicable regulations regarding discovery and 
response for hazardous materials encountered during the construction process.  
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings from sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. 
Reproduction of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of 
copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2014   EDR Digital Archive

2010   EDR Digital Archive

2005   EDR Digital Archive

2000   EDR Digital Archive

1995   EDR Digital Archive

1992   EDR Digital Archive

1985   Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1982   EDR Digital Archive

1980   Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1976   Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1970   Haines Criss-Cross Directory

5218184- 5 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

1683 San Elijo Ave.
Cardiff By The Sea, CA   92007     

Year CD Image Source

SAN ELIJO AVE

2014 pg A2 EDR Digital Archive

2010 pg A7 EDR Digital Archive

2005 pg A11 EDR Digital Archive

2000 pg A15 EDR Digital Archive

1995 pg A18 EDR Digital Archive

1992 pg A21 EDR Digital Archive

1985 pg A23 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1980 pg A26 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1976 pg A28 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1970 pg A30 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

5218184- 5 Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

Year CD Image Source

S COAST HIGHWAY 101

2014 pg. A1 EDR Digital Archive

2010 pg. A5 EDR Digital Archive

S HIGHWAY 101

2010 pg. A6 EDR Digital Archive

2005 pg. A10 EDR Digital Archive

2000 pg. A14 EDR Digital Archive

1995 pg. A17 EDR Digital Archive

1992 pg. A20 EDR Digital Archive

1985 pg. A22 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1982 pg. A24 EDR Digital Archive

1980 pg. A25 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1976 pg. A27 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1970 pg. A29 Haines Criss-Cross Directory
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S COAST HIGHWAY 101

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

2533 ADT -AUTHORIZED DEALER
CALLAHAN LITTLE & SULLIVAN
CALSUN DEVELOPMENT CO LLC
CONKWEST INC
DADDYS GIRL MUSIC LLC
EAM INVESTORS LLC
FAIRWAY VILLAS LLC
JACKSON ROBERT W ATTORNEY
JOHN B LITTLE A PROF CORP
KERCKHOFF A JASON LAW OFFS APC
L & R CARING HOME LLC
LAW OFFICES BRIAN C GONZALEZ
LITTLE, JOHN J
MELONES WINE CELLAR LLC
MULTIMEDIA GRAPHIC NETWORK
OSTROW, I S
PACIFIC COLONY PROPERTIES LLC
PLASTINO II
PLAZA BANK
ROSE, STEVE
SOUTHWEST SECURITIES INC
SWS GROUP INC

2588 BANQUET DIRECTOR
LANDRYS RESTAURANTS INC
SAN MARCOS REAL ESTATE COMPANY

2611 AARON CHANG PHOTO ACTIVE WEAR
BAY SHORE HOME LOANS INC
COASTLINE EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS
DANIS, JACKSON
ENCINITAS PALLIATVE CRE ASSOCS
FRESENIUS VASCULAR CARE
POWAY TOWN & COUNTRY SHOPPING
REAL SPRING WATER
REALTY CAPITAL ADVISORS
RIMMER DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
WALL STREET DEVELOPMENT

2633 TOWER 13
2655 LAS OLAS INC



-

SAN ELIJO AVE

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

1323 SHEFFIELD CONSTRUCTION
SHEFFIELD, ROBERT B

1327 YAUSSY, MARTHA J
1333 PROLA LANDSCAPE DESIGN

PROLA, JOSEF K
1337 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1339 RUTH WILLIAMS LICENSD C S W I

WAHRMAN, KEVIN
WALTERS, SAM
WILLIAMS, RUTH E

1341 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1343 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1345 BIGGERS, EMILY S
1349 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1351 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1353 JOHNSON, JACK
1367 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1375 MATZEN, TED W
1393 BUTLER, WILLIAM M

LOUKOA INVESTMENTS LLC
1405 SHOREPOINT GROUP INCORPORATED
1411 NOKES, EDWARD A
1413 ALI NILFORUSHAN EQUESTRIAN LL

MANHARD, JOHN
1415 CTION SALES AND MARKETING

WINGATE, JOSEPH F
1417 STRUVE, RICHARD D
1419 THOMAS, ROBERT W
1421 CLINE, BRIDGETTE

PANNONE, SHAUNA L
1425 DANNER, LINDA R

SHUBIN, PHILIP A
1441 PHOTOCHARITY

SITCOV, JEFFREY L
1443 BLACK, JAMES A

LEER, ELIZABETH
ROBUST FLAVOR LLC
TRESTMAN, ROBERT E

1455 ALKHAS, JOWAD S
1487 FOYLE, DENIS A
1495 ADAMS LYNN DESIGNS

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1497 ADAMS, REX M
1511 LOPEZ, MATTHEW
1515 MOORE, WILLIAM N
1525 LEHMER, TAYLOR W
1527 MARINO, RANDY P
1531 SCHREIBER, LINDA S
1533 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1545 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,



(Cont'd)

-

SAN ELIJO AVE

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

1549 NO TOUCH SYSTEMS INC
SWORD, CURTIS S

1561 JONES, JONATHAN W
1567 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1569 GERBER, NEI W
1571 GEIST, WILLIAM A

MIDRANGE LLC
SB ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES INC

1575 OWEN, MARK H
1585 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1587 GUEDEA, LISA

HOGLE, ROBERT J
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

1589 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1595 BOUKER, STEPHEN F
1613 FLYNN, MATTHEW

KELSO, RICHARD W
1615 THIELICKE, R E
1621 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1627 MUNDO, CHARLES J
1635 CRANE, JAYE A
1637 BURLISOM, HEATHER

BURLISON, HEATHER
MUNZ, MATTHEW A
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

1659 SOL COMPUTER INC
SPORTS MOTION INC
SWANNER MARKETING
SWANNER, RANDI L

1667 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1669 HATCHETT, KENNETH

LAMB, SHANE P
WALL, SANDRA G

1675 HIGH SCHOOL SPORTS ASSOC
1683 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1685 HOULE, ROBERT

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1687 LIFE FORCE CONNECTION

SIMPSON, MICHAEL
1689 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1703 MAHN, NICHOLAS

SAZ CONSULTING INC
1705 BARCOMB, KATE P
1719 ASPHALT RADWAY COMMODITIES INC

MEHREN, BERNARD R
1729 SANCHEZ, ROBERT A
1739 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1741 STEIN, ROGER M
1749 MACWHIRTER, JEANNE I
1909 ADVENTURE HEALTHCARE SOLUTIONS



(Cont'd)

-

SAN ELIJO AVE

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

1909 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1911 SMITH, HEATHER
1913 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1915 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1917 DARMAWANTI, DINA
1923 FREUND, JUDY

PROCTOR, JANELLE
TAYLOR, CHRIS
WILLMAN, KARA L

1927 MUNDO, ALISON
1933 CICCITTIS TRTTRIA ITLANA SFOOD
1953 BASK DIGITAL MEDIA LLC

C E PROPERTY MANAGEMENT INC
CAGNEY ENTERPRISES
INJEKT LLC
LCN TECHNOLOGY
REINHART OIL & GAS INC
SAN ELIJO PARTNERS
STRATEGIC INFO GROUP INC
TARGET INTERACTIVE
WINE STEALS 2006 LP

1967 SCHMITT JACK



-

S COAST HIGHWAY 101

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

2533 AMERICAN MORTGAGE CAPITAL INC
ATALANTA/SOSNOFF CAPITAL CORP
CALSUN DEVELOPMENT CO LLC
DADDYS GIRL MUSIC LLC
DEL MAR PACIFIC GEN CONTRS INC
DEPIANO ROBERT ATTORNEY AT LAW
DEPIANO, ROBERT A
DISTINCTION DEVELOPMENT CORP
EBRD MANAGEMENT LLC
FAIRWAY VILLAS LLC
GEISLEER ENGINEERING
HALLEN, CHARLES B
IDW INC
JACKSON ROBERT W ATTORNEY
JACKSON, ROBERT
JOHN B LITTLE A PROF CORP
KERCKHOFF A JASON LAW OFFS APC
L & R CARING HOME LLC
LAW OFFICES BRIAN C GONZALEZ
MEDIAWAY ARCHITECTURE INC
MELONES WINE CELLAR LLC
MULTIMEDIA GRAPHIC NETWORK
OSTROW STEPHEN I
PACIFIC COLONY PROPERTIES LLC
PLASTINO II
PPA INVESTMENT CO LP
ROSE, STEVE
SOUTHWEST SECURITIES INC
WIRELESS EVOLUTION INC

2571 OSTROW, I S
2588 BANQUET DIRECTOR

LANDRYS RESTAURANTS INC
2611 AARON CHANG PHOTO ACTIVE WEAR

EL CAMINO CARNATIONS INC
EVDO-COVERAGECOM LIMITED
GLEN LEE ASSOCIATES
GREEN EARTH INSUR SOLUTIONS
HYNDMAN & HYNDMAN ARCHITECTS A
J & S HOLDINGS WESTERN INC
J H D DESIGNS
PROFFER FINANCIAL A CALIFORNIA
REEF CAPITAL
RIMMER DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
SOCTT J TUCKER INSURANCE AGCY

2633 NORCRAFT OF CALIFORNIA INC



-

S HIGHWAY 101

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

2531 KRAKEN
2533 4251 N ARIZONA ST KINGMAN LLC

CITRUS 17 DEVELOPMENT CO LLC
COUNTRY GROVE DEVELOPMENT CO L
DAKOTA RANCH DEV CO LLC
EXPRESS CAPITAL FINANCIAL
GRANITE HLLS VLG HMOWNERS ASSN
GREENHILLS RANCH
HALLEN C BRADLEY THE LAW OFFS
MICHAEL KARDEN AGENT FOR SERVI
OCEAN HEIGHTS DEVELOPMENT CO L
OCEANSIDE RNTREE APARTMENTS LP
PEGASUS DEVELOPMENT CO LLC A C
PETRUS & ROSS
STONE CANYON DEVELOPMENT CO A

2571 SAN DIEGO BADMNTN SPPLY TENNIS
SEASIDE RACQUETS

2591 HOLCOMB ENTERPRISES INC
2611 ENCINITAS RANCH CUTS INC

PALM SPRINGS COMMERCE CTR LLC
R RIMMER CONSTRUCTION INC

2655 LAS OLAS INC



-

SAN ELIJO AVE

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

1323 COBBS, LIESL B
1327 YAUSSY, MARTHA J
1333 COLEY, IDA L

PROLA LANDSCAPE DESIGN
PROLA, HEIDI F

1335 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1337 UNIQUE BOUTIQUE LLC
1339 ELENES, RICHARD

JACKSON, MARIE A
RUTH WILLIAMS LICENSD C S W I
WAHRMAN, KEVIN
WILLIAMS, RUTH E

1341 GIFFEN, KATHLEEN
1343 BRAYNIN, ALAN V
1345 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1349 CARDIFF SEACLIFF CONDOMINIUMS

GROSSMAN, HAROLD W
1351 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1353 HORN, JEANNIE A
1359 NATION, ANNE H
1367 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1371 MOELLER, DAVID A
1375 MATZEN, TED W
1393 BUTLER, WILLIAM M

LOUKOA INVESTMENTS LLC
1405 LOUKOA LLC

SCHROEDER, RICHARD J
SHOREPOINT GROUP INCORPORATED

1409 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1411 NOKES, EDWARD A
1413 ALI NILFORUSHAN EQUESTRIAN LL

NILFORUSHAN, ALI
RECOVER BLANKETS LLC
SNAPBAC LLC

1415 GOFANTASYDRAGRACING
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

1417 STRUVE, RICHARD D
1419 THOMAS, ROBERT W
1421 CLINE, BRIDGETTE

LEHMANN, BRIDGETTE E
RUGH, RICHARD
STEVENS, SCOTT A

1425 PETERSEN, KYLE C
1443 BLACK, JAMES A

ROBUST FLAVOR LLC
TORRES, PAUL M

1455 ALKHAS, JOWAD S
1487 WILCOX, SPENCER H
1495 ADAMS, A

LYNN ADAMS DESIGNS



(Cont'd)

-
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

1495 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1497 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1511 JENNE, MARK S
1515 MOORE, WILLIAM N
1525 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1527 WASTAL, RANDY P
1531 SCHREIBER, LINDA S
1549 HOPTAR, JAMES

NO TOUCH SYSTEMS INC
1561 JONES, MARY A
1569 GERBER, NEI W
1571 BROOKMAN SHANNON LYN

HEER, ADAM
LORD OF GLORY PRODUCTIONS
MIDRANGE LLC
MOBBED MEDIA LLC

1575 OWEN, MARK H
1585 PATTERSON, BRENT P
1587 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1589 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1593 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1595 BOUKER, STEPHEN F
1613 KELSO, RICHARD W

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1615 THIELICKE, RALPH E
1621 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

TAK CONSTRUCTION
1623 RICHARDS, GEORGE E
1627 MUNDO, CHARLES J
1635 LUND, GERALD E
1637 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

STEFFANIDES, KARA
1659 BODNAR, NANCY L

SPORTS MOTION INC
SWANNER MARKETING
SWANNER, RANDI L

1667 LAMB, TERA A
1669 LAMB, SHANE U

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1673 BEROKOFF, PAUL J
1675 HIGH SCHOOL SPORTS ASSOC
1683 TAYLOR CHRIS
1685 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1687 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1689 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1703 SIMON, KENNETH L
1705 GOLDSTEIN, NIKKI
1719 FOSTER, JAMES
1729 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1739 STEIN, ROGER M



(Cont'd)

-

SAN ELIJO AVE

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

1741 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1749 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

THEODORE BETTWY
1909 ADVENTURE HEALTHCARE SOLUTIONS

WOOD, JUNE
1911 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1913 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1915 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1917 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1923 LALEUF, MARIANNE

REYNOLDS, RYAN A
TAYLOR, CRYSTAL M

1933 CICCITTIS TRTTRIA ITLANA SFOOD
1951 EL CALLEJON CORP
1953 C E PROPERTY MANAGEMENT SVCS

COASTLINE EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS
HARRY SNGH SONS FARMING PARTNR
K CAMPBELL & CO LLC
SUPER SURFBOARDS INC
TGG MANAGEMENT COMPANY INC
UM DESIGNS INC
WINE STEALS 2006 LP

1967 SCHMITT JACK



-

S HIGHWAY 101

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

2526 CHARLIES BY SEA
CRAWFCO INC
PACIFICALLY REST A CALIFORN
WINDROSE SAN DIEGO INC

2531 KRAKEN
2533 CALSUN DEVELOPMENT CO LLC

CITRUS 17 DEVELOPMENT CO LLC
COUNTRY GROVE DEVELOPMENT CO L
FOR OUR CHILDREN
GADSBY C NORMAN
GEISLEER ENGINEERING
GILL DAVIS INC
HALLEN C BRADLEY THE LAW OFFS
OCEAN HEIGHTS DEVELOPMENT CO L
PETRUS & ROSS

2571 SAN DIEGO BADMNTN SPPLY TENNIS
SEASIDE RACQUETS

2588 LANDRYS RESTAURANTS INC
2591 HOLCOMB ENTERPRISES INC

KIS HEALTHY CATERING
WAVEBOY FOOD SERVICES INC

2611 ADAPSYS INC
DOWLER & ASSOC INC
ENCINITAS RANCH CUTS INC
GLEN LEE ASSOCIATES
HYNDMAN & HYNDMAN
OTAY MESA CUTS LP
PEREGRINE FINANCIAL GROUP
PIK UP STORAGE LLC
R RIMMER CONSTRUCTION INC
RANCHO SAN MARCOS PRPTS LLC
SUPERCUTS ADMNISTRATIVE OFFICE

2633 MOETAMEDI JAY
2655 LAS OLAS INC



-

SAN ELIJO AVE

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

1323 JOHNSON, ANDRE M
1327 YAUSSY, ROBERT O
1333 PROLA, THEODORE R
1335 KESNER, SCOTT R
1339 ELENES, RICHARD

JACKSON, MARIE A
WILLIAMS, RUTH E

1343 MANNING, SOFIA
1345 MAGUIRE, SUSANNA

SUNEAR CARE LLC
1349 GROSSMAN, HAROLD W
1351 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1353 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1359 NATION, ANNE H
1367 MATZEN, TED W
1375 H MERLE AND GLADYS V BIRD

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1405 SIMONSON, JEFF E
1407 URSICH, CHRIS
1409 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1411 NOKES, EDWARD A
1413 ALI NILFORUSHAN EQUESTRIAN LL

NILFORUSHAN, ALI
RECOVER BLANKETS LLC

1415 PRO PARTS SALES
WINGATE, JOSEPH F

1417 STRUVE, RICHARD
1419 JONES, JOHN A
1421 LEHMANN, PAMELA S

ROWSON, SEBASTIAN
VAUGHN, CAHTERINE

1441 NORTON, ROBERT J
ZEMAN, NICHOLAS B

1443 BLACK, JAMES A
MANGUM, MIRKO
WEBER, CHARLES E

1487 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1495 ADAMS, ADRIENNE M

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
SCHWARTZ, CHRIS B

1497 THOMAS, WILLIAM
1511 WRIGHT, KEITH H
1513 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1515 MOORE, WILLIAM N
1525 LEHMER, THOMAS W
1527 WASTAL, RANDY P
1531 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

PELICAN TRVL OF CARDIFF BY SEA
1549 ARBAUGH, GAYLE L

NO TOUCH SYSTEMS INC
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1561 JONES, HERSCHEL L
1567 INNOVATIVE AUTOMATION INC

WHITE, OLIVIA
1569 SANTUCCI, JOHN
1571 SCHOOLER, LOUIS V
1575 OWEN FAMILY TRUST 06 27 0

OWEN, MARK J
1585 PATTERSON, BRENT
1587 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1589 ATIYA, WASEF Y
1593 FAR WEST MFG REPS

TOMASZEWSKI, GEORGE J
1595 BOUKER, STEPHEN
1613 KELSO, RICHARD W
1615 PACHECO, RICHARD R
1621 HURLEY, BENEDICT J

TAK CONSTRUCTION
1623 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1627 MARON, ERNEST H
1635 ACUNA, ANTONIO
1637 BALDAN, TANIA

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1659 BODNAR, NANCY L

SWANNER MARKETING
SWANNER, RANDI L

1667 LAMB, TERA A
1669 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1673 BEROKOFF, PAUL J
1675 HAWKINS, PATRICIA A

HIGH SCHOOL SPORTS ASSOC
1683 HART, WHITNEY
1685 HOULE, ROBERT
1687 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1689 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1703 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1705 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1729 SANCHEZ, CHARLOTTE O
1739 STEIN, ROGER M
1741 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1749 BETTWY, THEODORE S
1909 WOOD, JUNE
1911 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1913 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1915 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1919 HAVEA, NUKU
1923 CRAFTSMAN, CARDIFF L

KRUMHAR, K
1933 CICCITTIS TRTTRIA ITLANA SFOOD

RITALBENS INC
VIGILUCCI ROBERTO
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1951 RY SHAN ENTERPRISES A CAL L
1967 SCHMITT JACK
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2530 PIKE GALE H
2531 KRAKEN
2533 HALLEN C BRADLEY

HALLEN C BRADLEY THE LAW OFFS
MULTIMEDIA GRAPHIC NETWORK
OSTROW STEPHEN I
R D R ASSOCIATES INC

2588 CHART HOUSE ENTERPRISES INC
2591 COFFEE ON TOP

HOLCOMB ENTERPRISES INC
2611 ADAPSYS INC

CARLTON OAKS PLAZA
GLEN LEE ASSOCIATES
HYNDMAN
KILLINGBECK GREG GENERAL CONTR
RANCHO SAN MARCOS PRPTS LLC
SUPERCUTS ADMNISTRATIVE OFFICE

2633 MOETAMEDI JAY
2655 LAS OLAS INC
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1323 FRANGOS, M P
1327 YAUSSY, ROBERT D
1333 PROLA, TED
1335 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1337 ZACHARY, JEFF D
1339 WILLIAMS, RUTH E
1341 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1343 GROFT, DEBORA L
1345 PATERSON, ROBERT E
1349 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1351 GOEDHART, SHIRLEY L
1353 ABNEY, ROBERT
1359 NATION, ROBERT B
1367 MATZEN, LEANNE
1375 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1407 URSICH, CHRIS
1417 CUSSON, MONIQUE
1421 CLINE, RAY R

NICHOLS, JOSHUA G
1425 ALLIN, LYONAL K

HOMER, EDWARD
1441 AZMOON, TRUDIE J

FREEBAIRN, ALICIA D
HANSEN, JAMES E
SITCOV, JEFFREY L

1443 BLACK, JAMES A
KASPAR, JOSEPH C
MADDEN, JAMES E
WEBER, CHARLES

1487 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1495 ADAMS LYNN HANDPAINTED TILES

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1497 HARDER, R
1511 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1515 MOORE, WILLIAM N
1525 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1527 TREVINO, KARIN
1531 SCHREIBER, LINDA S
1549 SALLEY, HUGH S
1561 JONES, HERSCHE L
1567 NELMS, TERRI C
1569 THOMPSON, C
1571 PANTOS, WILLIAM P

TEKTON INDUSTRIES INC
1575 OWEN, MARK H

TYLER, KEITH
1585 UNITES, CAROL
1587 LYNBERG, JOSHUA L
1589 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1593 TOMASZEWSKI, GEORGE



(Cont'd)

-

SAN ELIJO AVE

EDR Digital Archive

5218184.5   Page: A16

SourceTarget Street Cross Street
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1595 FAR WEST MFG REPS
TOMASZEWSKI, GEORGE J

1613 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1615 HANKS, MARY F
1621 ZASLANSKY, OREN A
1623 HIRSHBERG, P
1627 CORTES, AUDREY L

MOONDOGS SURF AND SNOW CA
1635 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1637 PHILLIPS, C M
1659 SWANNER, RANDI
1667 MARLIN, HUGH A
1669 LORIA, MARK A
1673 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1675 HAWKINS, K D
1683 MARSOT, BENOIT
1685 FOLKERTH, JEAN M
1687 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1689 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1703 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1719 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1729 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1739 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1741 WEST, JOHN W
1911 VANWINKLE, DONN M
1913 BECKNELL, BRANDI M
1915 HEIT, JEREMY
1917 CASSIDY, ERIN M
1919 HATTAN, KAREN L
1923 DEANGELIS, MARIO M

EVANS, TODD
PIERCE, DIANE

1951 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1953 MIRACLES CAFE
1967 JACK IN BOX 60
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2526 WATERFRONT RESTAURANTS INC
2530 BEACH HOUSE

PIKE, J N
2531 KRAKEN
2533 ATALANTA/SOSNOFF CAPITAL CORP

ATLAS CONSULTING GROUP INC
ATLAS RESOURCES INC
CARDIFF-PACIFIC ENTERPRISES
GADSBY C NORMAN
GILLESPIE CONSULTING
HALLEN C BRADLEY THE LAW OFFS
KERCKHOFF A JASON
OSTROW STEPHEN I
PENTAR GROUP INC
RAWLINGS SPORTING GOODS

2571 CARDIFF SURF SHOP & SPORT
NECTAR SURF & SPORT

2588 CHART HOUSE INC
2591 COFFEE ON TOP

FAST FREDDIES BEACH N BURGERS
HOLCOMB ENTERPRISES INC

2611 ANGUS, STEVEN
CARDIFF VENTURES INC
SCRIPPS BARRY H INVESTMENTS
SLN SERVICE CO INC

2633 CARDIFF VENTURES INC
2655 LAS OLOS INC
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1323 JOHNSON, ANDRE
1327 YAUSSY, ROBERT D
1335 HUNDHAUSEN, MICHEL
1343 BAKER, SHARON
1345 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1349 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1351 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1353 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1359 NATION, ROBERT B JR
1367 MATZEN, TED
1375 BIRD, MERLE
1405 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1407 URSICH, CHRIS
1421 CLINE RAY

CLINE, RAY R
TAYLOR, TODD

1425 HOMER, EDWARD JR
1443 MADDEN, JAMES E

MCCARTHY, THOMAS G
WEBER, CHARLES

1487 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1495 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1497 MITCHELL, CAROL
1511 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1515 MOORE, WILLIAM N
1527 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1531 SCHREIBER, LINDA S
1549 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1561 JONES, H L
1569 PETERMAN, KATHY
1571 KAPELAN, BARBARA

SNOW, LINDA
1575 OWEN, MARK H
1585 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1587 STONER, JAMES
1589 ATIYA, WASEF Y
1593 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1595 TOMASZEWSKI, GEORGE J
1613 PUGLISI, ALBERT J

ROSE, DANA L
1615 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1621 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1627 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1635 VALENZUELA, MARIO
1637 KEEGAN, BRIAN
1659 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1667 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1675 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1687 MOON, STACIE L
1703 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

1705 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1719 WILCOX, JESSICA
1729 SANCHEZ, TONY F
1741 JONES, PEGGY
1749 ROMPS, PETER F
1913 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1915 HAGGARD, R J
1917 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1919 PAZ, DAVID
1923 EVANS, SCOTT

GLENN, KELLY
SNEED, JOHN H III
SOLOWAY, RON

1951 NORTH COUNTY TACO AUCTIONEERS
TAQUERIA MEXICANA CORPORATION

1953 MIRACLES CAFE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

1967 FOODMAKER INC
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2526 WATERFRONT RESTAURANTS INC
2530 TRENTON RESTAURANT
2531 KRAKEN
2533 FINANCIAL ADVISORY CORP

LUMINOUS, BOND
2571 CARDIFF SURF SHOP & SPORT

NECTAR SURF & SPORT
2588 CHART HOUSE INC
2633 CARDIFF VENTURES INC
2655 LAS OLAS INC

LAS OLOS INC
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

1323 JOHNSON, ANDRE
1327 YAUSSY, ROBERT D
1339 BURNELL, KATHY

GOOD, A A
1343 OLMSTEAD, RANDY
1353 DEVGROUP
1359 NATION, ROBERT B JR
1367 MATZEN, TED
1375 BIRD H MERLE AND GLADYS V

BIRD, H M
1407 URSICH, CHRIS
1421 CLINE RAY

CLINE, RAY R
VANDERHAGEN, JAYNE L

1425 DOSICK, WAYNE
KOGERMAN, BILL
PRESTON, ROBERT H

1443 MCCARTHY, THOMAS G
1495 ADAMS, GREGORY E
1497 DONADIO, JOHN
1561 JONES, H L
1575 HARPER, JOHN E

OWEN, MARK H
1587 SAURITCH, GREG
1595 TOMASZEWSKI, GEORGE J
1635 VALENZUELA, MARIO
1637 KEEGAN, BRIAN
1667 PACIFIC MONEY INVESTMENTS

TERRA DOG TRAINING ACADEMY
1671 GENTLEFORCE
1685 GREENUP, CHRIS

WILLIAMS, JACKIE
1705 MACKO, MARK
1913 BYNUM, JAMES M
1933 CARDIFF COIN INVESTMENTS

SAN DIEGUITO MANAGEMENT & TRDG
1951 NORTH COUNTY TACO AUCTIONEERS

SOUTHERN BREEZE NATURAL FOODS
TAQUERIA MEXICANA CORPORATION

1953 MIRACLES CAFE
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1982

2633 FISH HOUSE W REST CORP
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1980
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1980



-

S HIGHWAY 101

Haines Criss-Cross Directory

5218184.5   Page: A27

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1976
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1976
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1970
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1970
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Photo 1. Northeastern area of the Subject 
Property with electrical junction boxes. The 
view is to the north.  

 

  

 

Photo 2. Northern area of the Subject 
Property. The view is to the west. Note the 
underground fiber optic utility marker at right. 

  

 

Photo 3. Two mainline tracks traverse the 
Subject Property. This view is to the south 
from the north end of the project area. Note 
the older wooden ties at right, with darker 
(stained) ballast. New tracks with concrete 
ties are at left.  
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Photo 4. The state beach public restrooms 
are the approximate location of the west end 
of the pedestrian undercrossing. This view is 
from the west side of the tracks. 

 

  

 

Photo 5. The southern extent of the Subject 
Property. The view is to the southwest. 
Construction activities were located adjacent 
to the southern end of the Subject Property. 

  

 

Photo 6. The southern terminus of the 
project area, view to the south. The adjacent 
construction activities were located to the 
left, and included a new stormwater channel.  

 

 




